Group’s audited consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2021 as
extracted from the Company’s published annual report for the year ended 31 December 2021
after making certain pro forma adjustments that are (i) directly attributable to the Proposed
Lease; and (ii) factually supportable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group is based on a number of
assumptions, estimates and currently available information. Because of its hypothetical nature, it
may not give a true picture of financial position of the Group had the Proposed Lease been
commenced as at 31 December 2021 to or at any future dates, whichever are applicable.

The Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Group should be read in conjunction
with the historical financial information of the Group as set forth in the published annual report
of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021 and other financial information included
elsewhere in this Circular.

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-1 –

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Group

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 45,450 45,450
Rental deposits 4,567 1,965 6,532
Goodwill 2,064 2,064
Prepayments 63 63
Right-of-use assets 159,519 122,586 282,105
Deferred tax assets 2,051 2,051

213,714 338,265

Current assets
Rental deposits 44 44
Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 4,216 (794) 3,422
Financial assets at FVTPL 2,749 2,749
Trade receivables 4,786 4,786
Inventories 379 379
Bank and cash balances 14,296 (1,171) 13,125

26,470 24,505

Total assets 240,184 362,770

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 35,975 1,690 37,665
Tax payable 2,078 2,078
Lease liabilities 25,025 25,025
Borrowings 22,767 22,767

85,845 87,535

Net current liabilities (59,375) (63,030)

Total assets less current liabilities 154,339 275,235

APPENDIX II UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

– II-2 –

Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current liabilities
Provision for asset retirement 480 480
Lease liabilities 155,831 122,586 278,417

156,311 278,897

Net liabilities (1,972) (3,662)

Equity
Capital and reserves

Share capital 4,484 4,484
Reserves 7,839 (1,690) 6,149

Equity attributable to owners of
the Company 12,323 10,633

Non-controlling interests (14,295) (14,295)

Capital deficiency (1,972) (3,662)

Notes:

1. The carrying amount of the assets and liabilities of the Group are extracted from the audited consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2021 included in the published annual report of
the Company for the year ended 31 December 2021, on which an independent auditors’ report contained a
“Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern” paragraph has been published.

2. These adjustments represented the addition of right-of-use assets in respect of a property being leased under the